C 282/26

Form of order sought

The applicant submits that the Court should:

- annul Council Regulation (EU) No 442/2011 of 9 May 2011 concerning restrictive measures in view of the situation in Syria, in so far as it concerns the applicant;
- annul Council Decision 2011/273/CFSP of 9 May 2011 concerning restrictive measures against Syria, in so far as it concerns the applicant;
- annul Council Implementing Decision 2011/302/CFSP, by which the Annex to Decision 2011/273/CFSP is replaced by the text set out in the Annex to the Decision of 23 May, in so far as it concerns the applicant;
- order the Council of the European Union to pay the costs, pursuant to Articles 87 and 91 of the Rules of Procedure of the General Court.

Pleas in law and main arguments

In support of the action, the applicant relies on six pleas in law.

- 1. First plea in law, alleging infringement of the rights of the defence and the right to a fair hearing. The applicant argues that his rights of defence have been infringed by the imposition of the penalties in question, without his having previously been heard, had the opportunity to defend himself or having been informed of the evidence on the basis of which the measures were adopted.
- 2. Second plea in law, alleging infringement of the obligation to state reasons provided for by the second paragraph of Article 296 TFEU. The applicant criticises the Council for having adopted restrictive measures in respect of him without having informed him of the grounds, in order to enable him to put forward his pleas in defence. The applicant criticises the defendant for having merely used a general, stereotypical formulation, without specifying the factual and legal elements justifying its decision and the considerations which led it to adopt that measure.
- 3. Third plea in law, alleging infringement of the guarantee relating to effective judicial protection. The applicant argues that not only did he not have the opportunity to make his views duly known to the Council, but that, in the absence of any indication in the contested decision as to the specific and actual reasons justifying it, nor is he able to pursue his action properly before the General Court.
- 4. Fourth plea in law, alleging infringement of the general principle of proportionality.

- 5. Fifth plea in law, alleging infringement of the right to property, in that the restrictive measures, more specifically the measure freezing funds, constitute a disproportionate interference with the applicant's fundamental right to dispose freely of his assets.
- 6. Sixth plea in law, alleging infringement of the right to privacy, in that the measures freezing funds and restricting the freedom of movement also constitute a disproportionate interference with the applicant's fundamental right.

Action brought on 12 July 2011 — Arla Foods v OHIM — Artax (Lactofree)

(Case T-364/11)

(2011/C 282/55)

Language in which the application was lodged: English

Parties

Applicant: Arla Foods AMBA (Viby J, Denmark) (represented by: J. Hansen, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal: Artax Beteiligungs- und Vermögensverwaltungs AG (Linz, Austria)

Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of the Second Board of Appeal of the Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) of 18 April 2011 in case R 1357/2009-2, and Community trade mark registration No 4647533 be declared invalid for goods in classes 5, 29, 30 and 32 in accordance with the decision of the Cancellation Division of 11 September 2009; and
- Order the defendant and the other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal to pay the costs of the proceedings before the Cancellation Division, before the Board of Appeal and before the General Court.

Pleas in law and main arguments

Registered Community trade mark in respect of which a declaration of invalidity has been sought: The figurative mark 'Lactofree', for goods in classes 5, 29, 30 and 32 — Community trade mark registration No 4647533

Proprietor of the Community trade mark: The other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal

24.9.2011 EN

Applicant for the declaration of invalidity of the Community trade mark: The applicant

Grounds for the application for a declaration of invalidity: The party requesting the declaration of invalidity grounded its request pursuant to Articles 53(1)(a) and 8(1)(b) of Council Regulation (EC) No 207/2009, which was based on the earlier Community trade mark registration No 4532751 for the figurative mark (in colour) 'lactofree', for goods in class 29

Decision of the Cancellation Division: Upheld the cancellation for a part of the goods

Decision of the Board of Appeal: Annulled the decision of the Cancellation Division and dismissed the request for a declaration of invalidity

Pleas in law: Infringement of Articles 53(1)(a) and 8(1)(b) of Council Regulation No 207/2009, as the Board of Appeal erred in its evaluation of the comparison of the signs and thus in the overall assessment as to the likelihood of confusion between the figurative marks 'lactofree' and 'Lactofree'.

Appeal brought on 5 July 2011 by AO against the order of the Civil Service Tribunal of 4 April 2011 in Case F-45/10 AO v Commission

(Case T-365/11 P)

(2011/C 282/56)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Appellant: AO (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: P. Lewisch, lawyer)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission

Form of order sought by the appellant

- Set aside the order of the Civil Service Tribunal of 4 April 2011 in Case F-45/10 AO v Commission;
- In case the General Court is in the position to decide the case on the merits to give the same form of order as sought at first instance, *i.e.* to:
 - Annul decision CMS 07/046 of the European Commission of 23 July 2009 due to harassment, mismanagement and the abuse of the fundamental rights to be heard;
 - Annul all decisions taken by the appointing authority against the applicant between the period September 2003 until the removing from the post due to

harassment and mismanagement, alleging the abuse of the right of the applicant to be heard;

- Enable a hearing of the applicant according to Articles 7(1) and 24 of the Staff Regulation (¹) and refer in this respect to the submitted requests in February 2008 and March 2008;
- Grant a symbolic compensation of EUR 1,00 (one) to the applicant in order to compensate his moral and professional prejudice suffered as exposed in the application, as far as the objective of such a complaint is not financial but rather recognition of the dignity and the professional reputation of the applicant; and
- Order the other party to the proceedings to pay all costs.

Pleas in law and main arguments

In support of the appeal, the appellant relies on three pleas in law.

- 1. First plea in law, alleging that the conditions for a decision by order in accordance with Article 76 of the Rules of Procedure of the Civil Service Tribunal were not met and that the action was not manifestly bound to fail, as:
 - The Civil Service Tribunal did not take into consideration several claims made and evidence presented with regard to the harassment of the applicant;
 - The applicant was denied the right to be prescribed a period of time to put his application in order, in accordance with Article 36 of the Rules of Procedure of the Civil Service Tribunal, with regard to two decisions of the appointing authority cited by the applicant in its application.
- Second plea in law, alleging that the order in case F-45/10 infringes European Union law as described under Article 11(1) of Annex I to the Statute of the Court of Justice of the European Union, as the applicant is entitled to compensation since harassment took place.
- 3. Third plea in law, alleging the Civil Service Tribunal violated the right of the applicant to a hearing, as provided in Article 6(1) of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, as well as in Article 47(2) of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union.

^{(&}lt;sup>1</sup>) Regulation No 31 (EEC), 11 (EAEC), laying down the Staff Regulations of Officials and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Economic Community and the European Atomic Energy Community, as amended (OJ English special edition: Series I Chapter 1959-1962, p. 135)